

Docket No. 1788-850191

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Nick Nadauld,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the United States*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES PRESENTED v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The retrieval of Nadauld’s information from the Automatic License Plate Recognition database is a search that requires a warrant under the Fourth Amendment. 6

A. The State violated Nadauld’s reasonable expectation of privacy when it searched the Automatic License Plate Recognition database..... 6

1. Nadauld has a reasonable expectation of privacy in the whole of his physical movements under *Carpenter*. 7

2. Even if this Court declines to apply *Carpenter*, under *Katz* Nadauld has a reasonable expectation of privacy in his public location data collected by ALPR. 10

3. The third-party doctrine does not apply to the information stored in the Automatic License Plate Recognition database. 13

B. The Supreme Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence must evolve to address databases that store aggregate location information	14
II. The warrantless entry and search violated Nadauld’s Fourth Amendment rights.	15
A. The officers lack of probable cause violates the Fourth Amendment.	16
B. The Fourth Amendment’s warrant exceptions do not insulate the officers’ actions.	18
1. No exigent circumstances existed to justify the warrantless entry and search.	18
2. No special needs existed to justify the warrantless entry and search.	19
C. The warrantless entry and search violates even the Fourth Amendment’s less exacting reasonableness requirement.....	21
D. The Fourth Amendment’s history, purpose, and principles require this Court to suppress the fruits of the warrantless entry and search.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Treasury, 686 F.3d 965v(9th Cir. 2012)21, 23

Alabama v. White, 496 U.S. 325, 329 (1990) 17, 18

Bd. Of Educ. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... 21

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) passim

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) 24

Franks v. Delaware, 438 U.S. 154 (1978)..... 5

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 15

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 16

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) 6, 10

Kentucky v. King, 563 U.S. 452 (2011) 19, 20

LaLonde v. County of Riverside, 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 16

Lange v. California, 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) 16, 18, 19

Maryland v. Pringle, 540 U.S. 366 (2003) 17

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 7, 16, 23

Samson v. California, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 23

See Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..... 19

Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505 (1961) 24

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 13

United States v. Grey, 959 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2020) 19

United States v. Johnson, 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17

United States v. Jones, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 11

<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	12
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Ojeda</i> , 276 F.3d 486 (9th Cir. 2002).	19

Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 30915.....	21
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

ELSAG North America, Mobile Plate Hunter--900, DuraTech USA	9
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Privacy Impact Assessment Report for the Utilization of License Plate Readers</i>	14
Jennifer Lynch & Peter Bibring, <i>Secrecy Trumps Public Debate in New Ruling On LA's License Plate Readers</i> , EFF (Sept. 3, 2014)	8
Paul Ohm, <i>The Many Revolutions of Carpenter</i> , 32 Harv. J.L. & Tech. 357, 372 (2019)7, 8, 9, 14	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 15
